1/16

MEETINGS

All interested parties may appear at the time and place specified.

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by any board, agency or commission with respect to any matter considered at its meeting or hearing, will need a record of proceedings. Such persons may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Miami-Dade County provides equal access and equal opportunity in its programs, services and activities and does not discriminate on the basis of disability. For material in alternate format, a sign language interpreter or other accommodation, please call 305-375-2035 or send email to: agendco@miamidade.gov at least five days in advance of the meeting.

> HARVEY BUVIN, CLERK LINDA L. CAVE, DEPUTY CLERK 19-29/0000373870M



MIAMI PARKING AUTHORITY RFP EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING **NOTICE JANUARY 14, 2019**

Section 2-888 Notice to City Clerk of Board Meetings: "All City boards shall provide the city clerk written notice of their meetings at least seven days prior to such meetings, except in the case of emergency meetings." (Ord. No. 11130, & 5, 3-24-94; Code 1980, & 2-432)

Evaluation Committee: Bank Credit Line, RFP 18-12

305-373-6789 Telephone:

MPA Boardroom, 40 NW 3rd Street, Suite 1103, Location: Miami, FL 33128

Date of Meeting: January 23, 2019

Time of Meeting: 10:00 am

Reference: **Evaluation Committee Meeting**

Submitted: Terrell Reid, Director of Planning & Development 1/14-15-16-17-18 19-51/0000372995M

HEARINGS



CITY OF DORAL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2019 the City of Doral will hold a **Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m.** The Meeting will take place at the **City of Doral, Government Center Council Chambers** located at **8401 NW 53rd Terrace, 3rd Floor Doral, FL 33166.** The following Ordinances will be considered for FINAL ADOPTION on SECOND READING:

> Ordinance #2018-19 "Park Impact Fee"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 65, "IMPACT FEES", ARTICLE II, "PARKS AND RECREATION", SECTION 65-19, "IMPACT FEE NEW CONSTRUCTION"; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Ordinance #2019-01 "Encumbrance Carryforward Amendment FY 2018-2019"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AN ENCUMBRANCE CARRYFORWARD OF DURAL, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AN ENCOMBRANCE CARRYTORWARD
AMENDMENT INCREASING THE GENERAL FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE TRANSPORTATION FUND BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE PARK IMPACT FEE
FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE POLICE IMPACT FEE FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE EMERGENCY FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; INCREASING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; AND INCREASING THE STORMWATER FUND BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

> Ordinance #2019-02 "Amendment to Roadway Impact Fee Ordinance"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING ARTICLE IV IN THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLED, "TRANSPORTATION," IN CHAPTER 65, "IMPACT FEES," OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; ALLOWING FOR THE VALUE

OF LAND OR EQUIPMENT TO SERVE AS A CREDIT TOWARDS THE PAYMENT OF ROAD IMPACT FEES; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Ordinance #2019-03
"Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 44 "TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES" CREATING SECTIONS 44-1 THROUGH 44-9 ENTITLED "CONSTRUCTION PARKING AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN"; PROVIDING FOR LEGISLATIVE INTENT; DEFINITIONS; CREATING REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTORS TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION PARKING AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PARKING AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING BUILDING PERMITS FOR PROJECTS OVER A CERTAIN CONSTRUCTION THRESHOLD; TO ENSURE THAT ALL EMPLOYEES, CONTRACTORS, SUBCONTRACTORS AND DELIVERIES ARE PART OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND PARKING PLAN; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES, ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES AND APPEALS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

Ordinance #2019-04 "Amendment to Council Item Vetting Procedures"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING ARTICLE II, "CITY COUNCIL," IN CHAPTER 2, "ADMINISTRATION," OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING THE PROCEDURES FOR CITY COUNCIL ITEMS BEFORE BEING PLACED ON AN AGENDA FOR A CITY COUNCIL MEETING; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 13, 2019 the City of Doral will hold a **Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m.** The Meeting will take place at the **City of Doral, Government Center Council Chambers** located at **8401 NW 53rd Terrace, 3rd Floor Doral, FL 33166.** The following Ordinance will be considered for FINAL ADOPTION on THIRD READING:

> Ordinance #2018-19 "Park Impact Fee"

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 65, "IMPACT FEES", ARTICLE II, "PARKS AND RECREATION", SECTION 65-19, "IMPACT FEE NEW CONSTRUCTION"; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, that person will need a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Information relating the subject Ordinance is on file and may be examined in the City of Doral Government Center located at 8401 NW 53rd Terrace, Doral, FL, 33166.

The City of Doral complies with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Individuals with disabilities requiring special accommodations or assistance should call the **City of Doral at (305) 593-6725** of such need no later than three (3) business days in advance.

> Connie Diaz, MMC City Clerk, City of Doral 19-27/0000373253M

1/16

BID NOTICES & RFP'S

Spot Market Solicitation to Firms Pre-Qualified for Group 1 under RTQ-00298
Trenchless Pipe Installation and Pipe Rehabilitation Services

REQUEST FOR QUOTES

To ALL GROUP 1 FIRMS prequalified under RTQ-00298, sealed bids for a project known and identified as

REPLACEMENT OF 8-INCH SANITARY SEWER SUB-AQUEOUS CROSSING (INVERTED SIPHON) UNDER THE SABAL LAKE CANAL (PS 0021) CONTRACT NO. S-918

will be received in the First Floor Lobby of the Douglas Headquarter Building of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department, located at 3071 SW 38 Ave., Miami FL 33146, until 2:00 P.M., Local Time, at which time they will be transferred to Room 544 on **February 20, 2018**, or as modified by addendum. Bids/Proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope along with the Certificate of Assurance (COA) and must have printed on the outside the name of the Bidder, the business address, the name and number of the project for which the bid is submitted, and the date of the bid opening. Bids will be opened publicly and read aloud on the date and time stated above in Room 156B at the Douglas Headquarter Building of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department at 2:00 P.M., Local Time. Bids/Proposals received after the first envelope has been opened will not be accepted. The mailing address of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department is 3071 SW 38 Avenue, Miami, FL 33146, to the attention of the Construction Contracts Section. The County reserves the right to postpone or cancel the bid opening at any time prior to the scheduled opening of bids.

NOTE: On projects where Small Business Enterprise participation goals apply, Bidders must:

- Submit a completed, signed and notarized Certificate of Assura (COA) along with the Bid Submittal Package (included in this Place the completed COA on top of the bid package so that it
- can be readily identified by the Department during the bid opening. By submitting a completed COA, the bidder acknowledges the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) measures applied to the project and agrees to submit, upon notification by SBD or the Miami-Dade County Business Management Workforce System (BMWS), a

Utilization Plan via BMWS listing all certified SBE subcontractor(s) to be utilized to satisfy the measure on the Project, indicating the percentage of work and the description of the work to be performed to the firm's certification), within a specified time frame. All SBEs listed in the Utilization Plan will be required to confirm their subcontractor agreement via BMWS, within the specified time frame, before the Utilization Plan may be submitted to SBD for approval. All subcontractors must be certified SBE-CON firms. Bidders can confirm a SBE-CON certification via BMWS at http://mdcsbd.gob2a.com/

NOTE: REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION (RFI) WILL ONLY BE ACCEPTED UP TO FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO BID OPENING DATE (by 5:00 PM on 2/12/2019). ANY RFI RECEIVED AFTER THIS DATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED.

A NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE will be held at the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department's Douglas Headquarter Building, 3071 SW 38 Ave., Miami, FL 33146, in Conference Room 156B, on <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>January 23</u>, 2019. There will be a non-mandatory Site Visit scheduled immediately after the meeting. Bidders are encouraged to attend both events.

The Bid Proposal must be accompanied by a bid security in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid. The bid security can be in the attached Prescribed Bid Bond form, which shall be executed by the Bidder and a qualified Surety, satisfactory and payable to the Miami-Dade County, Florida, Board of County Commissioners. The bid security can also be in the form of a certified check or cashier's check on a solvent national or state bank. The successful contractor must execute a one hundred (100%) Surety Performance and Payment Bonds. NO BIDDER MAY WITHDRAW HIS BID WITHIN 120 DAYS FROM BID OPENING DATE. **NOTE: Before** entering into a contract with the County, contractors must register and acquire a Vendor Identification Number (VIN). For further information, you can go to http://www.miamidade.gov/procurement/vendor-registration.asp, or call the Vendor Service Section in the Division of Procurement anagement at (305) 375-5773.

For additional information please call Mr. Isaac Smith at (786) 552-8989 or send electronic mail to: <u>Isaac.Smith@miamidade.gov</u>. **NOTE: THIS PROJECT** IS UNDER THE CONE OF SILENCE (Pursuant to MDC Section 2-11.1 (t)) ANY E-MAILS SENT TO MR. ISAAC SMITH MUST ALSO COPY THE CLERK OF THE BOARD AT Clerk.Board@miamidade.gov.

The Project is subject to the requirements of Miami Dade County Code (County Code) Sec. 10-33.02. - Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Construction Services Program and Administrative Order 3-22 whereby it has been determined that subcontractor goals must be included in the Contract. The SBE - Construction goal is 5.09%, the SBE - Goods goal is 1.03% and the SBE - Services goal is 1.54%, which is based on the construction estimate plus the 10% Contingency Allowance. There is no Community Workforce Program (CWP) goal applicable to this project.

In accordance with the requirements of RTQ-00298 Trenchless Pipe Installation and Pipe Rehabilitation Services, the bidder, at the time of such offer, shall hold a currently active State General Contractor License. General Engineering License, State Underground Utilities and Excavation License, or Pipeline Engineering License, Also see SP 1.0 of the Special Provisions for additional bidder qualifications

This project shall be awarded to the lowest bidder that meets all of the performance criteria as specified in Section 1.2.3. During the review of the required submittals, the County may request addition clarification and documentation regarding technical aspects of the submittal. Under no circumstances will the Contractor be allowed to modify the lump sum price submitted for the project. It is anticipated that the Contractor may choose to employ more than one method of rehabilitation to achieve the complete project. Each method employed shall be subject to the same detail engineering criteria as shall be applied to the entire project. It is the intent of this bid to allow the Contractor maximum flexibility in the selection of material, means and methods to achieve the highest quality rehabilitation in the most cost effective manner

The construction estimate (consisting of biddable items) for this project is \$ 883,954.40. Note: This amount does not include a contingency allowance or dedicated allowances. The project duration for design, permitting and construction is **545** consecutive calendar days.

The scope of work for this Performance Criteria Package (PCP) consists of the replacement by a trenchless method of approximately 150 LF of existing 8-inch Sanitary Sewer subaqueous crossing under the Sabal Lake Canal (Inverted Siphon) that connects the Bay Point Island sewer system with Pump Station 0021 sewer system. The work includes the following tasks: pipe installation; bypassing sanitary sewer flows, dewatering and interior cleaning of the pipe; pipe testing, furnishing all material, labor and equipment necessary for the replacement of the pipe with a material and methodology that will meet all hydraulic requirements as stated in this PCP; furnishing all material, labor and equipment necessary for the removal and replacement of varying lengths of the pipe; milling, asphalt pavement restoration, installing pavement markings, signing, and temporary and permanent pavement repairs; setting staging and working areas approved by the Home Owner's Association (HOA) of Bay Point, and any other appurtenant and miscellaneous items and work for a complete, functional and satisfactory installation. All work shall be done with minimal interruption to newly built PS 0021. It is the intent of the MDWASD to obtain a complete functional and satisfactory installation under this project, therefore, any items of labor, equipment or materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to accomplish this end shall be supplied whether or not they are specifically stated in this PCP. The Contractor shall provide all sheeting, shoring, bracing and all other labor, materials or equipment required to preclude damage to, or loss of functionality of, any existing adjacent facility or system.

The project also includes providing Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) plans; providing off-duty police for traffic control as may be required by the Department or governing authorities; permanent pavement restoration and full width milling and asphalt overlay of existing roadways; and, replacing pavement markings. Ancillary work includes all permitting; dewatering; storm water pollution prevention; removing unsuitable soils and installing suitable backfill material where required; replacement of sod and shrubs, tree protection, trimming, root pruning; dewatering; site restoration; performing work with time and weather limitations and other appurtenant and miscellaneous items; and, all work necessary for a complete, fully functional and satisfactory installation. The project is located in Section 19, Township 53, Range 42, in Miami-Dade, Florida